
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 1 Vacancy, Ms M Jemide 

(Parent Governor), Mr J Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent 
Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 12 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 i. To receive and agree the minutes of the Call-in meeting held on 9th 

December 2009. 
 
ii. To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 

2010. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT  
(PAGES 15 - 20)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Bevan, Cabinet Member 

responsible for the Environment Portfolio. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE  (PAGES 21 - 24)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Reith, Cabinet Member for 

Children & Young People. 
 

9. CHILDREN'S CENTRES UPDATE  (PAGES 25 - 34)  
 
 To inform Members of the actions taken in response to the recommendations of 

the Scrutiny Review of Children’s Centres in 2008. 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

10. SCHOOL EXAM RESULTS  (PAGES 35 - 42)  
 
 To receive the preliminary analyses of results at the end of the Foundation Stage, 

Key Stages 1, 2, 4 and Post 16 for 2009. 
 

11. EXTENDED SCHOOLS UPDATE  (PAGES 43 - 54)  
 
 To receive an update on progress on the recommendations arising from the 

Overview & Scrutiny review of Extended Services in 2007. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
13. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Monday 8th March 2010 

Monday 15th March 2010 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 5th February 2010  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Beacham, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Aitken, Joseph Ejiofor 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Helena Kania (Local 

Involvement Network (LINk)) and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor 
Representative)Councillors Bevan and Whyte 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO01. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was web-cast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken 
(substituted by Councillor Beacham) and Joseph Ejiofor (Parent 
Governor). 
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Adje. 
 

OSCO03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 No other business was permitted to be considered under Standing 
Order 32.6. 
 

OSCO04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Bull (Chair) declared a personal interest as one of the 
Supported Housing Schemes detailed in the CAB92 Supported 
Housing Review was in the White Hart Lane Ward, which he 
represented. 
 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest as one of the Supported 
Housing Schemes detailed in the CAB92 - Supported Housing Review 
was in the White Hart Lane Ward, which he represented and he was a 
member of the Age Concern Board for London. 
 
Councillor Gorrie declared a personal interest as one of the Supported 
Housing Schemes detailed in the CAB92 - Supported Housing Review 
was in the Hornsey Ward, which he represented. 
 
Yvonne Denny (Parent Governor) declared a personal interest as she 
was Vice Chair of theHaringey NDC (New Deals for the Co
[...]
e 3



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2009 
 

would increase in the future after the number of units in Haringey had 
been reduced.  In response officers explained that current and past 
numbers of service users were used to project future demand and 
they did not believe the Borough would be left with a short-fall of 
sheltered housing units. Officers emphasised that a large number of 
supported housing users could be adequately housed in alternative 
accommodation and that the purpose of the review was to improve 
assistance to independent living in the many ways available.  
Discussions would be held with residents and options will be available. 
 
In response to concerns that moving older people could cause death 
officers stated that this could be averted if the move was dealt with 
properly.  The Council would ensure that full support was available 
during transition to reduce the stress of moving and give people 
control. 
 
In response to questions, the Committee was informed that the 
proposals were not financially motivated and that it was common 
practice to deal with all housing stock in its entirety which was why all 
4 sheltered housing schemes had been considered within one report.  
 
Councillor Gorrie summarised his presentation including: urging the 
Committee to recommend that the Council invest in a Decent Homes 
programme that was cheaper and did not reduce current facilities to 
general need; suggesting that there was a lack of figures 
demonstrating that current schemes were not value for money; 
emphasising the need to allow residents to chose whether to move out 
or not.  
 
Councillor Bevan summarised, including that current sheltered 
housing properties were 30 years old and there was less demand as 
older people preferred to remain in their own homes, there was a need 
to bring housing properties up to modern standards.  This work had 
been delayed since the Ridgeway Older Persons Housing and 
Support Needs Analysis Report in 2005 to allow further investigative 
work. 
 
Clerks note: Councillor Bevan left the meeting room at this point. 
 
Councillor Bull moved a Motion that the decision be regarded as being 
inside the Councils Policy and Budget Framework. The motion was 
CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
The Cabinet decision was inside the Council’s Policy and Budget 
Framework 
 
 
Councillor Adje moved a Motion not to take any further action, on the 
understanding that officers had confirmed that Cabinet had agreed the 
recommendations in principle only and that there would be further 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2009 
 

formal consultation with the tenants at Protheroe House, and that 
there would be an Equalities Impact Assessment and a full financial 
appraisal before a further report was put to Cabinet for final decision. 
The same would apply to Larkspur Close and Stokley Court when it 
was timely to do so. Officers also confirmed that there would be full 
consultation with residents before formulation of the Older Persons 
Housing Strategy next year.  
 
The Motion was CARRIED following a vote by a majority. 
 (Voting: 4 for, 2 against, 1 abstention). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Not to take any further action in respect of Cabinet decision CAB 92, 
Support Housing Review. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
The meeting ended at 21:15 hrs 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Mallett, Newton 

and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Aitken 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Joseph Ejiofor (Parent 

Governor Representative), Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network 
(LINk)) and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor Representative) 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO21. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO22. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken and 
Councillor Basu.   
 

OSCO23. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the Budget Scrutiny final report be considered under new items 
of urgent business (item 35 below). 
 

OSCO24. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Adamou declared personal interests in agenda item 8, 
Cabinet Member Questions, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Wellbeing, and agenda item 12, Care Quality Commission Annual 
Performance Assessment – Adults, as she had a daughter that was a 
social worker 
 
Councillor Adamou also declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, 
Performance Exceptions report, as she had a daughter that was a 
teacher. 
 

OSCO25. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO26. 
 

ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED 
 
To vary the order of the agenda.  The minutes of the meeting will show 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

items in the same order in which they appear on the agenda. 
 

OSCO27. 
 

MINUTES 

 i. 14th September 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14th September 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
ii. 1st October 2009 (Call-in) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Call-in 
meeting held on 1st October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

iii. 21st October 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21st October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

iv. 26th October 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 26th October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 

OSCO28. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE, CULTURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

  
The Committee received written responses to the advanced questions 
raised (tabled) and the Leader, Councillor Claire Kober, attended the 
meeting with Diana Edmonds (Assistant Director of Culture, Libraries 
and Learning) and John Morris (Assistant Director of Recreation 
Services) to answer further questions. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on the library targets and noted 
that it was not possible to get more specific data on different user 
groups without asking probing questions, which could deter people 
from engaging with library services.  The Committee noted that 90% of 
courses booked with libraries were taken up. In response to questions 
about what services were provided for young people officers explained 
that Haringey had a younger profile of library users than other 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

boroughs and services included activities, the toy library and 
homework clubs.  Hornsey Library was a popular place with teenagers 
during exam periods. 
 
In response to comments and questions by the Committee, officers 
explained that Haringey met the national standard of having a library 
within a mile of every resident and recognised that forums to engage 
with library users were not working in their current format, despite 
being highly advertised.  Other methods of user engagement were 
used, such as the 60 second snapshots interviews of 3 customers 
each month and the annual user survey. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Parks and Leisure Services 
used agency staff on a planned basis through the Council’s contract 
with Hays and explained that this was an effective way of filling 
seasonal vacancies. 
 
Officers were asked to provide a briefing note on the milestones and 
those reached so far during the development of the Cultural Strategy. 
 
The Chair highlighted the good work of the Service to improve and 
increase allotment spaces in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Tha
[...]
al Services access to the correct departments. 
 
The Committee requested a briefing note on the differences between 
the Direct Payments scheme and the Personalised Care Programme 
including the implications for existing core services if the current 10% 
take-up figures increased and how this would be managed. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the minibus service for 
Winkfield Resource Centre would cease and noted that details had 
been part of the previous year’s pre-budget planning process.  These 
details and the alternative modes of transport offered would be 
circulated to Committee Members. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concern about the 3% NHS budget 
surplus the Cabinet Member and officers explained that Council 
officers had regular meetings with senior NHS Haringey and Mental 
Health Trust officers to work together to align the commissioning of 
services and monitor the budget, however, the Council did not control 
the NHS budget.  The Committee requested to be circulated any 
response that the Council sends to the NHS once the budget had 
been clarified and that the Chair write to NHS London pointing out the 
Committee’s concerns of disparity in the budget setting. 
 
The Committee highlighted concerns about delayed discharges from 
hospitals and Mental health units.  Officers explained that Council 
officers had daily teleconferencing and monthly performance meetings 
with all parties concerned with the discharging of patients but there 
were some delays due to a combination of health and local authority 
delays.   In relation to comments that some patients were being 
discharged without being given appropriate care plans officers 
explained that assessments were usually conducted by the Hospital 
Discharge Team while the patient was still in the Ward so that a social 
care package was ready by the time they were discharged.   
 
The Committee enquired as to whether social care services were 
disrupted recently due to the snow and were inform
[...]
highlighted that some targets were not being met due to a number of 
issues but stated that he was confident that the Council would meet 
most targets by the end of the municipal year.  The LAA indicators 
were 60% on target but there were some challenges in meeting 
economic indicators due to the current climate.  Committee Members 
asked why the economic indicators targets had not been relaxed due 
to the recession and were informed that the Council could reduce local 
targets but was bound by a contract relating to the Government 
targets although some had been frozen.  Targets would be revised in 
the near future. 
 
The Committee asked for a more consistent narrative to be presented 
alongside the performance data in future reports. 
 
The Committee noted that the data provided a sense of trend and 
direction for from month to month but the end of year assessment 
would provide a clearer assessment.   
 
The Committee requested that NI 59 (Percentage of initial 
assessments for children’s social care carried out within 7 working 
days of referral) be added to 8th March 2010 OSC Child Protection 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

Agenda for consideration.  In response to questions the Committee 
was informed that there were many factors affecting NI 59 and NI 60 
(Percentage of core assessments that were carried out within 35 
working days of their commencement) including numbers and quality 
of staff, detail of referrals from external agencies, the effectiveness of 
administrative and computer systems and that much of the 
safeguarding action plan is geared towards improving safeguarding 
work, part of which is to improve performance against these KPIs.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Chair of the Children’s Trust be 
requested to identify how budgets were used to support child 
protection as most of the cost of children in care was met by the 
Council but budgets sat with other partners, and, what preven
[...]
/09 and proposed 
action to respond to the identified areas for development be noted.  

Page 13



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

OSCO34. 
 

REVIEW OF SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT - SCOPING REPORT 

 Councillor Mallett, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Panel, introduced the 
scoping report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft scope, terms of reference and work plan for the review 
be agreed. 
 

OSCO35. 
 

REVIEW OF BREAST SCREENING - SCOPING REPORT 

 Councillor Winskill, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Panel, introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft scope, terms of reference and work plan for the review 
be agreed. 
 

OSCO36. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Budget Scrutiny – Final Report 
 
The Committee received the Budget Scrutiny final report which will be 
submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be agreed. 
 

OSCO37. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Wednesday 20th January 2010 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th March 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 20:50 hrs 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
Chair 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING 
…….DAYOF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 14



    1 

Key Issues Briefing  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation 
Frontline Services 
February 2010  
 
Winter maintenance  
The Council agreed gritting strategy is: 

o To focus gritting activity on carriageways and pavements that are the most heavily 
used and where vulnerable people need assistance.  

o To maintain safe pavements in the 15 town centres  

o To keep bus routes running and to ensure emergency services can operate.  

o  A network of 99 salt grit bins on public highways at strategic locations. 

The cold spell started on 17th December 2009 and lasted for a period of 4 weeks. During this 
period temperatures were at or below zero for almost all of the time and there were several 
snow falls. From 17th December 2009 to 23rd December 2009 gritting activity was almost 
around the clo
[...]
3



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/01/2010 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT
	8 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE
	9 CHILDREN'S CENTRES UPDATE
	10 SCHOOL EXAM RESULTS
	11 EXTENDED SCHOOLS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett, 

Newton, Winskill and Denny 
 

Co-optees: Y. Denny (Church Representative), Joseph Ejiofor (Parent 
Governor Representative), Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk)) 
and Marcelle Jemide (Parent Governor Representative), S. Marsh (Parent 
Governor Representative) 
Councillors: Bevan and Reith 
Officers: Beverley Taylor (A.D. Urban Environment), Joan Hancox (Head of 
Sustainable Transport), Stephen McDonnell (Head of Environmental 
Resources), Peter Lewis (Director Children & Young People’s Service), Belinda 
Evans (Head of Children’s Network - West), Jeanette Karklins (Deputy Director 
for School Standards and Inclusions), Jan Doust (Deputy Director - Children’s 
Network), Natalie Cole (Clerk) 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO55. 
 

WEBCASTING 

  Clerk’s note: In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Adamou (Vice-
Chair) chaired the first 5 minutes of the meeting. 
 
The meeting was recorded for future or live broadcast on the Council’s 
website. 
 

OSCO56. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillors Aitken and Bull. 
 

OSCO57. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

OSCO58. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Sarah Marsh declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 – 
Children’s Centre Update – as she worked in a Children’s Centre 
within another local authority. 
 
Clerk’s note:  Councillor Bull took over as Chair. 
 

OSCO59. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO60. 
 

ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED that the order of agenda be varied to accommodate those 

Also Present: 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

in attendance.  The order in which items appear in the minutes will 
remain the same as on the agenda. 
 

OSCO61. 
 

MINUTES 

 Minutes of 9th December 2009  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 
2009 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
Minutes of 11th January 2010 
 
OSCO28 - The Committee expressed concern that it had not received 
the briefing note on milestones and those reached so far during the 
development of the Cultural Strategy. 
 
OSCO29 – The Committee expressed concerns that it had not 
received the information it had requested about the NHS Haringey 
budget and any response to the budget from the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 
2010 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

OSCO62. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT 

  
The Committee noted the briefing provided by Councillor John Bevan, 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Conservation and the advance 
questions and responses.  Beverley Taylor (A.D. Urban Environment), 
Joan Hancox (Head of Sustainable Transport) and Stephen 
McDonnell (Head of Environmental Resources) were also in 
attendance. 
 
Committee Members congratulated officers on the work of the 
Environment Department during the period of snow. In answer to the 
Committee’s concerns about grit-supplies it was noted that the 
Council’s grit supply had been sufficient to grit the priority areas in 
Haringey but not enough to stock-up grit bins. Grit-supplies were 
controlled by the London Local Authorities Control Centre and were 
distributed to each borough according to need.  Members passed on 
the concerns expressed to them by residents that different local 
authorities exercised different practices for gritting areas during 
periods of snow.  In response the Assistant Director – Urban 
Environment advised that Haringey gritted all town centres, main 
roads and schools and other areas depending on supplies.  As part of 
a review of gritting other boroughs’ practices would be considered. 
 
Officers agreed to look at a dilapidated grit bin at the bottom of 
Muswell Hill, which was possibly not owned by the Council and also 
agreed to provide a briefing note on the environmental impact of using 
grit, for example, whether grit affected drainage systems when it 
rained. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

It was noted that due to the high volume of potholes reported the 
Council was currently not meeting all targets for repairing potholes.  
The target for larger potholes (to be repaired within 24 hours) was 
being met.  Ward Councillors would be informed of the delay in repairs 
to potholes to ensure that outstanding requests for repairs were not re-
submitted.   In response to its questions the Committee was informed 
that there were sufficient funds in the maintenance budget to repair 
the large number of potholes in the Borough and officers were looking 
into a road resurfacing programme for next year (with Capital 
Allocation funding).  The Council had applied for top-up funding 
towards road repairs required due to severe weather conditions but 
was unsuccessful and would conduct a similar bid for funding in the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
 
The Committee enquired as to whether different models of Street Car 
vehicles, which were more user friendly to older people and those with 
disabilities, would be used in the future. 
 
The Committee asked for clarification as to the purpose of the spine 
road and whether it is planned as a relief road for Hornsey Park Road 
and highlighted the importance of Transport for London (TfL) and 
London Buses engaging with Council officers and councillors 
regarding road closures and bus diversion routes. 
 
In response to the Committee’s suggestions for improved regeneration 
as part of plans for the new Tottenham Hotspur Football Club it was 
noted that the Council had raised the issue of potentially extending the 
Victoria Tube line but this was not part of TfLs work programme.  The 
Committee expressed concern that more people will be leaving the 
new stadium after matches and was informed that the application 
would not be considered by the planning department until the Council 
and TfL were satisfied with the plan. 
 
RESOLVED that that briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO63. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

  
The Committee received the portfolio briefing from the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Lorna Reith, and 
noted the advance questions and responses. Peter Lewis, Director of 
Children and Young People’s Service (CYPS), was also in attendance. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council was making progress in 
safeguarding but expressed concerns about the funding available.  
The Director of Children’s Services, Peter Lewis, advised that joined-
up working with partners was occurring including health services and 
the voluntary sector with pooled-budgets (consolidated) and plans 
were in place as part of the Joint Area Review (JAR)) for better value 
for money.   
 
Committee Members requested to be sent the web-link to the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

Council’s current Child Care Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) and asked 
what monitoring processes were in place to monitor performance.  It 
was noted that national performance indicators and quality audits were 
conducted in addition to three separate audits and additional case 
assessments by management and the safeguarding board.  The 
Committee requested a breakdown of safeguarding referrals to the 
First Response team be provided to Committee Members detailing in 
categories, which referrals were taken to the assessment stage and 
those not followed-up.  
 
In response to the Committee’s concern that funding for children in 
care was not sustainable it was noted that, whilst safeguarding was 
paramount, Council officers were looking at efficiency savings and as 
part of this had reconfigured care homes and were reviewing how 
emergency foster care was dealt with to keep care in-Borough as well 
as preventative work to identify problems early to avoid children going 
into care.  Other areas of savings included the reduction of agency 
staff in the service as well as Council officers liaising with the courts 
about the cost of legal proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED that the briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO64. 
 

CHILDREN'S CENTRES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report on Children’s Centres which 
provided an update of actions taken in response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Children’s Centres in 
2008, introduced by Belinda Evans, Head of Children’s Network West.  
Peter Lewis, Director Children & Young People’s Service, and Jan 
Doust, Deputy Director - Children’s Network, were also in attendance. 
 
In response to the Committee’s enquiry it was noted that there would 
be an extension of the Rowland Hill Children’s Centre at 100 Tower 
Gardens.  The Committee requested a list of services that were 
provided in each of Haringey’s children’s centres and satellite children 
centres. It was recognised that there was a need to target families who 
were not making use of children’s centres.  
 
The committee requested details of what services were in each 
Children’s centre and satellite and a copy of the quality impact report. 
 
The Committee asked what incentives were available for child care 
workers and noted that the Council had introduced a quality mark 
scheme where staff and providers could become accredited with 
bronze, silver and gold status. 
 
The Director of Children & Young People’s Service would investigate 
the correspondence between the Council and the PCT regarding the 
suspension of universal services and circulate details to Committee 
Members.  It was noted that there was never the intention to 
completely withdraw the provision of universal Health Visitor services 
and the Committee emphasised the importance of a health visitor 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

presence in children centres. 
 
The Committee enquired about extended services and noted that the 
initiative offered extended child care from 8am until 6pm including 
breakfast and after school clubs but also events such as Dads Day 
and other events based on the needs of communities to encourage 
maximum use of children’s centres at the weekend.   
 
It was noted that Ofsted would start to inspect children’s centres from 
April 2010 and that the Committee asked that it be given the 
opportunity to review the outcome of the current Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EIA) of children’s centres.   
 
RESOLVED that the actions taken in response to the 
recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Review of 
Children’s Centres in 2008 be noted. 
 

OSCO65. 
 

SCHOOL EXAM RESULTS 

 The Committee received the preliminary analyses of school exam 
results at the end of the Foundation Stage, Key Stages 1, 2, 4 and 
Post 16 for 2009, introduced by Jeanette Karklins, Deputy Director for 
School Standards and Inclusions.  The Committee noted that the 2009 
results were the highest yet for Haringey Key Stage 2 pupils and 
congratulated Haringey officers, schools staff and pupils.  Committee 
Members asked to received the full report on School Exam Results by 
email.  
 
In response to its questions the Committee was informed that 
measures to avoid exclusions were in place including a full range of 
professional services for early intervention and secondary school head 
teachers securing managed moves to new schools before pupils were 
permanently excluded.   Further information on School Exclusions 
would be provided to the Committee including prevention methods and 
figures. The Committee noted that a support network existed to work 
with families at risk of child exclusions, which was well received in the 
community.  Families were provided with on-going support after a child 
was excluded from school as well as assistance to deal with any 
behaviour issues. 
 
Officers refuted suggestions by Committee Members that schools had 
waited a year to receive psychologist services.  It was noted that the 
psychologist service had suffered some staffing problems (including a 
large number of staff taking maternity leave) which had affected the 
rota for psychologist visits to schools but schools had been written to 
and informed that the most vulnerable children would be given priority 
during this time. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

OSCO66. 
 

EXTENDED SCHOOLS UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report updating on extended services in 
and around schools, introduced by Belinda Evans, Head of Children’s 
Network West, and noted that 89% of schools were delivering all 
elements of the full core offer of extended schools services and there 
was a drive to provide further services for children in care.  Committee 
members suggested that there were not sufficient extended schools 
services in the west of the borough and the Director of Children & 
Young People’s Service invited comments from parents and 
councillors about which schools were not providing good extended 
services.  
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns about how schools would 
fund extended services it was noted that schools were not expected to 
open premises for such services for free and were reimbursed any 
costs.  Schools were encouraged to have more than one group in at 
the same time to save on care-taking and other associated costs.   
 
RESOLVED that the progress on the recommendations arising from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Review of Extended Services in 2007 be 
noted. 
 

OSCO67. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO68. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Monday 8th March 
2010 6.00pm at Woodside House, N22 8YX. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 


